

No. 17-333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

O. JOHN BENISEK, EDMUND CUEMAN,
JEREMIAH DEWOLF, CHARLES W. EYLER, JR.,
KAT O'CONNOR, ALONNIE L. ROPP,
and SHARON STRINE,
Appellants,

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, State Administrator of Elections,
and DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., Chairman of the
Maryland State Board of Elections,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Maryland**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR MICHAEL KANG AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

DANIEL F. KOLB
Counsel of Record
RUSSELL M. ANELLO
EDITH BEERDSEN
REAGAN T. LYNCH
ELIZABETH A. TIPPETT
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000
daniel.kolb@davispolk.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PURSUIT OF PARTISAN ADVANTAGE CANNOT BE A LEGITIMATE BASIS FOR REDISTRICTING	4
A. This Court has not accepted partisan advantage as a legitimate basis for redistricting	6
B. Identifying partisan advantage as an illegitimate basis for redistricting would address the concerns expressed in <i>Vieth</i>	10
II. REDISTRICTING TO ACHIEVE A PAR- TISAN ADVANTAGE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE LONG-RECOGNIZED CON- STITUTIONAL NORM AGAINST GOV- ERNMENT PARTISANSHIP AS A LEGIT- IMATE GOVERNMENT ACTIVITY	12
A. The Court’s First Amendment deci- sions support the norm that govern- ment action for partisan advantage is illegitimate.....	13
B. The Court’s Fourteenth Amendment decisions support the norm that government action for partisan advantage is illegitimate.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Court’s Elections Clause decisions support the norm that government action for partisan advantage is illegitimate.....	17
III. REQUIRING THE GOVERNMENT TO ESTABLISH THAT THE PARTISAN EFFECTS OF REDISTRICTING WERE THE INCIDENTAL RESULT OF ITS PURSUIT OF LEGITIMATE STATE INTERESTS WOULD PROVIDE A CLEAR AND ADMINISTRABLE STANDARD AND A MEANINGFUL CHECK ON ILLEGITIMATE PARTISAN GERRY-MANDERING	20
A. A constitutional standard based on a rejection of partisan advantage would provide a meaningful and low-burden check on the redistricting process.....	20
B. Requiring the government to ground its decisions in a legitimate purpose would provide essential support for well-established constitutional norms...	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	3, 5
<i>Bandemer v. Davis</i> , 603 F. Supp. 1479 (S.D. Ind. 1984), <i>rev’d</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	7
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , JKB-13-3233 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2017)	14
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	15
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	19
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 1:16-CV-1026 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 9, 2018)	11, 12, 19, 23
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	2, 18
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	3, 5, 17, 22
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	6, 21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	9
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 (argued Oct. 3, 2017).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hulme v. Madison County</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	25
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	16
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	18, 19
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	17
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	13
<i>Obama For Am. v. Husted</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 897 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	21
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015).....	14
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016).....	12, 14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	9, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	15, 21
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	22
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	15
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	22, 23
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	11, 15, 16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eric McGhee, <i>Measuring Partisan Bias in Single-Member District Electoral Systems</i> , 39 LEGIS. STUD. Q. 55 (2014).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John Hoeffel, <i>Six Incumbents Are a Week Away from Easy Election</i> , WINSTON SALEM J. (Jan. 27, 1988)	25
Mackenzie Weinger, <i>Pa Pol: Voter ID Helps GOP Win State</i> , POLITICO (June 25, 2012), https://www.politico.com/story/2012/06/pa-pol-voter-id-helps-gop-win-state-077811	24
Michael Kang, <i>Gerrymandering and the Norm Against Government Partisanship</i> , 116 MICH. L. REV. 351 (2017)	1
Richard Pildes, <i>The Constitutionalization of Democratic Politics</i> , 118 HARV. L. REV. 29 (2004).....	25
